

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD**  
WEDNESDAY, THE FOURTH DAY OF FEBRUARY  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

**:PRESENT:**

**THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE MOUSHUMI BHATTACHARYA**

And

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE GADI PRAVEEN KUMAR**

**IA No. 2 OF 2026**

**IN**

**MACMA NO: 14 OF 2026**

**Between:**

The United India Insurance Company Limited, Represented by its Divisional Manager, Divisional office at 1-1 No 13-4-158 and 158/1 First Floor, Sainath Arcade, besides Gopalswamy Temple, P.B.No.75, M.G. Road, Warangal

...Petitioner

(Appellant in MACMA 14 OF 2026

on the file of High Court)

**AND**

1. Anumandla Anitha, W/o Late Madhava Reddy, Occ house wife, Resident of Pathepuram Village, thorrur Mandal Mahabubabad District Presently residing at Hunter Road Hanumakonda Warangal City and District
2. Anumandla Rithwik, S/o Late Madhava Reddy Aged 4 years, Occ Student. (the Respondent No.2 Being minor represented by his natural Mother and Guardian Sim Anumandla Anitha Respondent No 1) Resident of Pathepuram Village, Thorrur Mandal Mahabubabad District Presently residing at Hunter Road Hanumakonda Warangal City and District
3. Anumandla Vijaya, W/o Late Ram Reddy, Occ Household, Resident of Pathepuram Village, Thorrur Mandal Mahabubabad District Presently residing at Hunter Road Hanumakonda Warangal City and District
4. Muneer Pervez, S/o Putnoon Nanney Saheb, Occ Driver of the crime Vehicle R/o Garehatty, Fathama Masidi, Chitradurga District.

5. Nayaz Ahmed Khan, S/o Ibrahim Khan, Occ Owner of the Crime Vehicle R/o 41, Sri Ram Mandir Road, Bhsavanagudi Bangalore.
6. Andhra Pradesh State Road Transport Corporation, Represented by its Managing Director, RTC House First Floor, NTR Administration Block, Pandit Nehru Bus Station, Vijayawada, Andhra Pradesh

...Respondents  
(Respondents in-do-)

**Counsel for the Petitioner : SRI M SATISH REDDY**

**Counsel for the Respondents : SRI AJAY KUMAR MADISETTY**

Petition under Section 151 of C.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings including execution of the Decree and order dated 09-06-2025 passed in MVOP No 300 of 2022 on the file of the Chairman Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal Cum Principal District Judge Hanumakonda pending disposal of MACMA No.14 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order. (The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

**ORDER**

**Learned counsel appearing for the appellant/Insurance Company has handed up a Calculation Memo on the compensation amount awarded of Rs.74,61,120/- along with interest and costs amounting to Rs.82,77,523/- i.e., 75 % of the award.**

**There shall be stay of the operation of the impugned order and decree dated 09.06.2025 passed by the Chairman, Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal-cum-Principal District Judge, Hanumakonda in MVOP No.300 of 2022, subject to the appellant/Insurance Company depositing Rs.82,77,523/- subject to TDS within a period of four weeks from today.**

The deposited amount has to be withdrawn in the same proportion and in compliance with the direction passed by the Tribunal in the impugned order.

**SD/-REKHA RANI BALAGANI**  
**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

**//TRUE COPY//**

  
**SECTION OFFICER**

**To,**

1. The Chairman, Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal Cum Principal District Judge Hanumakonda
2. Anumandla Anitha W/o Late Madhava Reddy, Occ housewife, Resident of Pathepuram Village, thorrur Mandal Mahabubabad District Presently residing at Hunter Road Hanumakonda Warangal City and District (for self and on behalf of respondent No.2, viz. Anumandla Rithwik, S/o Late Madhava Reddy, being minor)
3. Anumandla Vijaya, W/o Late Ram Reddy, Occ Household, Resident of Pathepuram Village, Thorrur Mandal Mahabubabad District Presently residing at Hunter Road Hanumakonda Warangal City and District
4. Muneer Pervez, S/o Putnoon Nanney Saheb, Occ Driver of the crime Vehicle R/o Garehatty, Fathama Masidi, Chitradurga District.
5. Nayaz Ahmed Khan, S/o Ibrahim Khan Occ Owner of the Crime Vehicle R/o 41, Sri Ram Mandir Road, Bhsavanagudi Bangalore
6. The Managing Director, Andhra Pradesh State Road Transport Corporation, RTC House First Floor, NTR Administration Block, Pandit Nehru Bus Station, Vijayawada, Andhra Pradesh (2 to 6 By RPAD)
7. One CC to SRI M SATISH REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
8. One CC to SRI AJAY KUMAR MADISETTY Advocate [OPUC]
9. Two spare copies

**HIGH COURT**

**MB,J  
&  
GPK,J**

**DATED:04/02/2026**

**ORDER**

**IA No.2 of 2026  
In  
MACMA.No.14 of 2026**

**DIRECTION**

